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Department of Real Estate
320 West 4th Street, Ste. 350
Los Angeles, California 90013-1105

Telephone: (213) 576-6982 F E L E B

DEC 10 2019

DEPT. OF REAL ESTATE
va;vﬂu—\;%—‘

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
* % %
In the Matter of the Accusation of No. H-41343 LA
FIRST AMERICAN HOME LOANS INC.; STIPULATION
JOHN PAUL ROCK, individually and AGRi_EAl\lIE_?/[ENT

as designated officer of First American
Home Loans Inc.; and

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
MARK HENRY BRYAN, )
)
)
)
)
)
)

Respondents.

It is hereby stipulated by and between Respondents FIRST AMERICAN HOME
LOANS INC. (“FAHLI”), JOHN PAUL ROCK (“ROCK”) and MARK HENRY BRYAN
(“BRYAN”), all represented by Frank M. Buda, Esq./The Law Offices of Frank M. Buda, and the|
Complainant, acting by and through Julie L. To, Counsel for the Department of Real Estate
(“Department” or “DRE”), as fqllows for the purpose of settling and disposing of the First
Amended Accusation (“Accusation”) filed on November 4, 2019, in Case No. H-41343 LA, in
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this matter.

1. All issues which were to be contested and ali evidence which was to be
presented by Complainant and Respondents at a formal hearing on the Accusation, which hearing
was to be held in accordance with the provisions of the Administrative Procedure Act (“APA”),
shall instead and in place thereof be submitted solely on the basis of the provisions of this
Stipulation and Agreement (“Stipulation™).

2. Respondents have received, read and understand the Statement to Respondent,
the Discovery Provisions of the APA and the Accusation filed by the Department of Real Estate
(“Department”) in this proceeding.

3. On April 3“0, 2019, Respondents timely filed Notices of Defense pursuant to
Section 11506 of the Government Code for the purpose of requesting a hearing on the allegations
in the Accusation., Respondents hereby freely and voluntarily withdraw said Notices of Defense,
Respondents acknowledge that they understand that by withdrawing said Notices of Defense they
thereby waive their right to require the Commissioner to prove the allegations in the Accusation
at a contested hearing held in accordance with the provisions of the APA and that they will waive
other rights afforded to them in connection with the hearing such as the right to present evidence
in their defense and the right to cross-examine witnesses.

4, This Stipulation is based on the factual allegations contained in the Accusation.
In the interest of expedience and economy, Respondents choose not to contest these allegations,
but to remain silent, and understand that, as a result thereof, these factual allegations, without
being admitted or denied, will serve as a prima facie basis for the disciplinary action stipulated to
berein. The Real Estate Commissioner shall not be required to provide further evidence to prove
said factual allegations. |
it
1
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5. This Stipulation is made for the jpurpose of reaching an agreed disposition of
this proceeding and is expressly limited to this proceeding and any other proceeding or case in
which the Department or another licensing agency of this state, another state, or if the federal
government is involved, and otherwise shall not be admissible in any other criminal or civil
proceeding. |

6. It is understood by the parties that ‘n‘:he Real Estate Commissioner may adopt
this Stipulation as the Commissioner’s Decision in this matter, thereby imposing the penalty and
sanctions on Respondents’ real estate licenses and license rights as set forth in below "Order." In
the event that the Commissioner in his discretion does not adopt the Stipulation and Agreement,
the Stipulatioﬁ shail be void and of no effect and Respondents shall retain the right to a hearing
and proceeding on the Accusation under the provisions of the APA and shall not be bound by any,

admission or waiver made herein.

7. The Otder or any subsequent Order(s) of the Real Estate Commissioner made
pursuant to this Stipulation shall not constitute an estoppel, merger or bar to any further
administrative or civil proceedings by the Department of Real Estate with respect to any matters
which were not specifically alleged to be causes for Accusation in this proceeding, but do
constitute a bar, estoppel and merger as to any allegétions actually contained in the Accusation
against Respondents herein, or as a basis for any further actions agﬁnst Respondents’ Mortgage
Loan Endorsements or applications for said endorsements. Further, this filed Stipulation shail
not be a basis for any further actions against Respondents’ Mortgage Loan Endorsements or
applications for said endorsements.

8. Respondents understand that by agreeing to this Stipulation, Respondents agree
to pay, pursuant to Code Section 10106, the Commissioner’s cost of the investigation and
enforcement which resulted in the determiration that Respondents committed the violations

found in the Determination of Issues. The amount of said investigation and enforcement costs is
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$4.303.96 therefore, Respondents agree to pay, pursuant to Code Section 10106, the amount
$4,303.96.
DETERMINATION OF ISSUES
By reason of the foregoing stipulations, admissions and waivers, and solely for the
purpose of settlement of the pending Accusation without a hearing, it is stipulated and agreed
that the following determination of issues shall be made:

The conduct, acts or omissions of Respondents FAHLI, ROCK and BRYAN as

described in Paragraph 4, herein above, are in violation of Code Section 10186.2(a) and are basesJ
for the suspension or revocation of the licenses and license rights of Respondents FAHLI, ROCK
and BRYAN as a violation of the Real Estate Law pursuant to Code Section 10186.2(b).
ORDER
WHEREFORE, THE FOLLOWING ORDER is hereby made:
L
All licenses and licensing rights of Respondents FIRST AMERICAN HOME

LOANS INC., JOHN PAUL ROCK and MARK HENRY BRYAN under the Real Estate Law

are suspended: (1) as to FAHLI and BRYAN, for a period of sixty (60) days from the effective

date of this Decision and Order, and (2) as to ROCK, for a period of thirty (30) days from the

effective date of this Decision and Order, provided, however, that:

1. All sixty (60) days of said suspension as to FAHLI and BRYAN shall be stayed

for two (2) years upon the condition that Respondent FAHLI and BRYAN petition pursuant to

Section 10175.2 and each pay a monetary penalty pursuant to Section 10175.2 of the Code at a
rate of twenty-five ($25.00) for each day of the suspension for a total monetary penalty of
$3,000.00 (or, $1,500.00 per Respondent), and all thirty (30) days of said suspension as to ROCK]

shall be stayed for two (2) years upon the condition that Respondent ROCK petitions pursuant to

Section 10175.2 and pays a monetary penalty pursuant to Section 10175.2 of the Code at a rate of]
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thirty-three dollars and thirty-three cents ($33.33) for each day of the suspension for a total
monetary penalty of $1,000.00.
a) Said payments of monetary penalties shall be in the form of cashier’s

checks made payable to the Department of Real Estate and delivered to:
Department of Real Estate, Flag Section, P.O. Box 137013, Sacramento,
CA 95813-7013, prior to the effective date of this Decision and Order.

b) No further cause for disciplinary action against the Real Estate licenses
of Respondents occurs within two (2) years from the effective date of this
Decision and Order. .

c) If Respondents fail to pay their respective monetary penalties in

accordance with the terms and conditions of this Decision and Order, the
respective suspension as described in Paragraph 1. of this Order shall go
into effect automatically. Respondents shall not be entitled to any
repayment nor credit, prorated or otherwise, for money paid to the
Department under the terms of this Decision and Order.

d) If Respondents pay their respective monetary penalties and any other

moneys due under this Stipulation and Agreement and if no further cause
for disciplinary action against the Real Estate licenses of said Respondents
occurs within two (2) years from the effective date of this Decision and
Order, the entire stay thereby granted pursuant to this Decision and Order,
as to said Respondents only, shall become permanent.

2) Respondents shall obey all laws, rules and regulations governing the rights,

duties and responsibilities of a real estate licensee in the State of California; and,

3) That no final subsequent determination be made, after hearing or upon

stipulation, that cause of disciplinary action occurred within two (2) years from the effective date
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of this Decision and Order. Should such a determination be made, the Commissioner may, in his
discretion, vacate and set aside the stay order and reimpose all or a portion of the stayed
suspension. Should no such determination be made, the stay imposed herein shall become

permanent.

4) All licenses and licensing rights of Respondents FAHLI, ROCK and BRYAN

are indefinitely suspended unless or until Respondents FAHLI, ROCK and BRYAN jointly and
severally pay the sum of $4,303.96 for the Commissioner’s reasonable cost of the investigation
and enforcement which led to this disciplinary action. Said payment of investigation and
enforcement costs shall be in the form of a cashier’s check made payable to and delivered to:
Department of Real Estate, Flag Section at P.O. Box 137013, Sacramento, CA 95813-7013, prior

to the effective date of this Decision and Order.

patep: | 717 19

Julie L. To, Counsel for
Department of Real Estate

% % %k

EXECUTION OF THE STIPULATION

We have read the Stipulation and Agreement. Its terms are understood by us and
are agreeable and acceptable to us. We understand that we are waiving rights given to us by the
California Administrative Procedure Act (including but not limited to Sections 11506, 1 1508,
11509 and 11513 of the Government Code), and we willingly, intelligently and voluntarily waive
those rights, including the right of requiring the Commissioner to prove the allegations in the
Accusation at a hearing at which we would have the right to cross-examine witnesses against us
and to present evidence in defense and mitigation of the charges.

i
Hl
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MAILING AND FACSIMILE

Respondents can signify accéptance and approval of the terms and conditions of
this Stipulation and Agreement by sending a hard copy of the original signed signature pagé of
the Stipulation herein to; Julie L. To, Legal Section, Department of Rea_l Estate, 320 W, Fourth
St., Suite 350, Los Angeles, California 90013-1105. In the event of time constraints before an
administrative hearing, Responderts can signify aceeptance and approval of the terms and
conditions of this Stipulation and Agreement by e-mailing a scanned copy of the signature page,
as actually signed by Respondents and their counsel, to the Department counsel assigned to this
case, Respondents agree, acknowledge, and understand that by electronically sendiﬁg to the
Department & scan of Respondents’ actual signatures as they appear on the Stipulation and
Agreement, that receipt of the scan by the Department shall be binding on Respondents as if the
Depariment had received ﬂle original signed Stipulation and Agreement.

DATED: \\/ >/ ﬂ‘i PN

FIRST AMERICAN HOME LOANS INC.,
Respondent
By: JOEN PAUL ROCK, Designated Officer

DATED: U/?/\ c\-- L W

JOHN PAUL ROCK, Respondent

otz 11|71 \J\M&R——

MARK HENRY BRYAN, Respondent

%% %

I have reviewed the Stipulation and Agreement as to form and content and have

advised my clients accordingly.
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D S = PR
;fﬂ / / d / /) J%j’fﬂéf‘ 4" L (2‘5{'@@-”\\
Frank M. Buda, Attorney for Respondent

* % %
The foregoing Stipulation and Agreement is hereby adopted as my Decision as to

Respondents FIRST AMERICAN HOME LOANS IN C, JOHN PAUL ROCK, individually and
as designated officer of FIRST AMERICAN HOME LOANS INC., and MARK HENRY

BRYAN and shall become effective at 12 o'clock noon on DEC 30 2019 , 2019.

[TIS SO ORDERED Ahyember 27, 2019.

DANIEL J. SANDRI
ACTING REAL ESTATE COMMISSIONER

L S

DRE Stipulation & Agreement — FIRST AMERICAN HOME LOANS INC. etal.,, H41343 LA

B







Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		H41343LA_191230_P.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 2



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 0



		Passed: 30



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Passed manually		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Passed manually		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top

